



Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Victoria Gold Corp.

May 31, 2018 and February 28, 2018

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements and all other financial information included in this report are the responsibility of management. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Financial statements include certain amounts based on estimates and judgments. When alternative methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the circumstances to ensure that the consolidated financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects.

Management maintains appropriate systems of internal control, to give reasonable assurance that its assets are safeguarded, and the financial records are properly maintained.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control. The Audit Committee, which is comprised of three Directors, all of whom are non-management and independent, meets with management to review the consolidated financial statements to satisfy itself that management is properly discharging its responsibilities to the Directors, who approve the consolidated financial statements.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial reporting standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(signed) "John McConnell"
Director, President and CEO
July 20, 2018

(signed) "Marty Rendall"
CFO
July 20, 2018

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Victoria Gold Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	May 31, 2018	February 28, 2018
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 141,776,608	\$ 9,374,888
Marketable securities and warrants	5	352,847	552,203
HST and other receivables		1,384,701	323,017
Due from related parties	13	808,633	-
Prepaid expenses		359,217	659,403
		<u>144,682,006</u>	<u>10,909,511</u>
Non-current assets			
Deferred financing fees	6	3,507,825	-
Restricted cash	8	9,018,044	9,014,172
Advances and deposits	7	-	8,485,953
Property, plant and equipment	7	149,224,549	7,588,142
Resource properties	8	24,941,285	163,740,148
		<u>187,671,699</u>	<u>180,728,315</u>
Total assets		<u>\$ 331,373,709</u>	<u>\$ 199,737,926</u>
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 19,640,984	\$ 6,096,519
		<u>19,640,984</u>	<u>6,096,519</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Derivative instruments	17	12,248,621	-
Asset retirement obligations ("ARO")	9	3,414,122	2,228,313
Total liabilities		<u>35,303,727</u>	<u>8,324,832</u>
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	11	325,648,239	216,096,163
Contributed surplus		21,814,512	22,427,641
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(2,562,911)	(2,539,471)
Accumulated deficit		(48,829,858)	(44,571,239)
Total shareholders' equity		<u>296,069,982</u>	<u>191,413,094</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>\$ 331,373,709</u>	<u>\$ 199,737,926</u>

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Authorized for issue by the Board
of Directors on July 20th, 2018 and
signed on its behalf.

"T. Sean Harvey"

Director

"Chris Hill"

Director

Victoria Gold Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	For the three month period ended May 31,	
		2018	2017
Operating expenses			
Salaries and benefits excluding share-based payments		\$ 449,382	\$ 510,960
Office and administrative		192,626	169,783
Share-based payments	12	119,146	324,868
Marketing		135,757	190,527
Legal and accounting		26,160	175,027
Consulting	20	2,561,759	99,200
Amortization		952	1,223
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(1,736,531)	(255,218)
		<u>1,749,251</u>	<u>1,216,370</u>
Finance (income) costs			
Unwinding of present value discount: ARO		12,916	5,318
Interest and bank charges		10,110	871
Interest income		(311,287)	(140,739)
Change in fair value of marketable securities		199,356	(185,443)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments	17	2,598,273	-
		<u>2,509,368</u>	<u>(319,993)</u>
Net loss		(4,258,619)	(896,377)
Other Comprehensive income (loss)			
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Currency translation adjustment		(23,440)	(38,984)
Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		(23,440)	(38,984)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		<u>\$ (4,282,059)</u>	<u>\$ (935,361)</u>
Loss per share - basic and diluted	10	<u>\$ (0.007)</u>	<u>\$ (0.002)</u>
Weighted average number of shares			
Basic and diluted		651,082,239	508,576,574

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Share capital		Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Accumulated deficit	Total equity
		Number of shares	Amount				
Balance at March 1, 2017		504,301,913	\$ 207,603,077	\$ 21,040,214	\$ (2,623,512)	\$ (41,393,056)	\$ 184,626,723
Transactions with owners:							
Proceeds from share issue		11,494,253	10,000,000				10,000,000
Proceeds from stock options exercised		786,250	166,000				166,000
Fair values allocated upon exercise:							
Stock options			87,278	(87,278)			-
Share issuance costs			(46,515)	-			(46,515)
Share-based payments, expensed				324,868			324,868
Share-based payments, capitalized				276,470			276,470
Premium on flow-through shares			(1,907,508)				(1,907,508)
Total transactions with owners:		12,280,503	8,299,255	514,060	-	-	8,813,315
Net loss for the period						(896,377)	(896,377)
Other comprehensive income/(loss):							
Currency translation adjustment					(38,984)		(38,984)
Balance at May 31, 2017	12	516,582,416	\$ 215,902,332	\$ 21,554,274	\$ (2,662,496)	\$ (42,289,433)	\$ 192,504,677
Balance at March 1, 2018		517,137,416	\$ 216,096,163	\$ 22,427,641	\$ (2,539,471)	\$ (44,571,239)	\$ 191,413,094
Transactions with owners:							
Proceeds from share issue		250,000,000	125,000,000				125,000,000
Fair values assigned to gold calls issued under private placement			(5,290,998)				(5,290,998)
Fair values assigned to warrants issued under private placement			(4,359,350)				(4,359,350)
Proceeds from stock options exercised		8,543,750	1,636,650				1,636,650
Fair values allocated upon exercise:							
Stock options			830,099	(830,099)			-
Share issuance costs			(8,264,325)				(8,264,325)
Share-based payments, expensed				119,146			119,146
Share-based payments, capitalized				97,824			97,824
Total transactions with owners:		258,543,750	109,552,076	(613,129)	-	-	108,938,947
Net loss for the period						(4,258,619)	(4,258,619)
Other comprehensive income/(loss):							
Currency translation adjustment					(23,440)		(23,440)
Balance at May 31, 2018	12	775,681,166	\$ 325,648,239	\$ 21,814,512	\$ (2,562,911)	\$ (48,829,858)	\$ 296,069,982

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Victoria Gold Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		For the three month period ended May 31,	
	Notes	2018	2017
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net loss for the period		\$ (4,258,619)	\$ (896,377)
Adjustments for:			
Share-based payments	12	119,146	324,868
Unwinding of present value discount: ARO	9	12,916	5,318
Change in fair value of marketable securities		199,356	(185,443)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments	17	2,598,273	-
Amortization		952	1,223
Net unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss		(716,484)	(232,081)
		(2,044,460)	(982,492)
Working capital adjustments:			
(Increase) decrease in HST and other receivables		(1,061,684)	(132,675)
(Increase) decrease in marketable securities		-	29,900
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits		240,500	(2,953,792)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payables and accrued liabilities		(5,511)	(99,492)
		(826,695)	(3,156,059)
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(2,871,155)	(4,138,551)
Cash flows from (used) in investing activities			
Disposal of mineral property interest	8	49,000,000	-
Resource properties	8	(1,974,394)	(2,441,100)
Related party loan	13	(808,633)	-
Restricted cash		(77)	(60)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(26,425,582)	(434,799)
Net cash flows from (used) in investing activities		19,791,314	(2,875,959)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Shares issued for cash, net of issuance cost	11	116,735,675	9,953,485
Exercise of warrants and options		1,636,650	166,000
Credit Facility deferred finance charges	6	(3,507,825)	-
Net cash flows from financing activities		114,864,500	10,119,485
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash balances		617,061	32,412
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		132,401,720	3,137,387
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		9,374,888	59,588,197
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period		\$ 141,776,608	\$ 62,725,584

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. Supplementary Cash Flow information is provided in Note 16.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Victoria Gold Corp. ("Victoria" or "the Company"), a British Columbia company, was incorporated in accordance with the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on September 21, 1981. The Company's common shares are listed on the TSX-Venture Exchange (TSX-V).

The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. To date, the Company has not realized any revenues from its properties and is considered to be an exploration and development stage company, with a current focus on mine construction. The Company's registered office is located at 80 Richmond St. West, Suite 303, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2A4, Canada.

The recoverability of the amounts shown for resource properties and related deferred costs is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing and permits to start and complete the development, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of these assets.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using IFRS applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due for the foreseeable future. The Company's future is currently dependent upon its ability to successfully complete additional financing arrangements, secure all necessary permits, its ability to fulfil its planned exploration and development programs and upon future profitable production from, or the proceeds from the disposition of, its mineral properties. The Company periodically seeks financing to continue the exploration and development of its resource properties and to meet its future administrative requirements. Although the Company has been successful in raising funds to date, there can be no assurances that the steps management is taking, and will continue to take, will be successful in future reporting periods.

At May 31, 2018, Victoria Gold Corp. ("Victoria" or "the Company") had a working capital surplus of \$125,041,022 (compared with a surplus of \$4,812,992 at February 28, 2018), an accumulated deficit of \$48,829,858 (\$44,571,239 at February 28, 2018) and reported a net loss of \$4,258,619 (2017 net loss - \$896,377).

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended May 31, 2018 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim financial reporting'. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended February 28, 2018, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Victoria and its wholly-owned subsidiaries including:

- Victoria Resources (U.S.) Inc., a Nevada corporation,
- Gateway Gold Corp., a British Columbia corporation,
- Gateway Gold (USA) Corp., a Nevada corporation,
- StrataGold Corporation, a British Columbia corporation,

Gateway Gold Corp. and Gateway Gold (USA) Corp. (together referred to as "Gateway") were acquired by the Company on December 18, 2008.

StrataGold Corporation ("StrataGold") was acquired by the Company on June 4, 2009.

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors for issue on July 20, 2018.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies followed in the presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year, with the exception of the accounting for derivative financial instruments and first time accounting pronouncement noted below:

a) Derivative Instruments

The Company uses derivative financial instruments (currently only option contracts) to manage exposure to fluctuations in gold prices and may use derivatives to manage exposure to interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and input costs.

The Company initially recognizes all derivative financial instruments at fair value and on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. Derivatives are classified as current or non-current based on contractual maturity.

b) Changes in IFRS effective for the first time

The following revised standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company has assessed the amendments and determined that there are no material impacts on the accounting and presentation of the Financial Statements.

i) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, the Company adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments: ("IFRS 9") effective March 1, 2018. Further, no material changes were noted as a result of the new impairment model, and the Company does not currently engage in any hedging activity and is therefore not affected by the new hedge accounting guidance. Financial liabilities will continue to be measured at amortized cost. Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets measured at FVTPL are assets which do not qualify as financial assets at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Changes in fair values of FVTPL assets are recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss/(income) in the period in which they arise. The Company currently has marketable securities classified as FVTPL.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets classified as amortized cost are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest. The Company's financial assets, which are not provisionally priced, are comprised of cash and interest receivable with fixed or determined cash flows related solely to principal and interest amounts. Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received, net of any transaction costs incurred. Subsequently, financial assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on a financial asset that is measured at amortized cost when applicable.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL, or the Corporation has opted to measure them at FVTPL. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and credit facilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of any transaction costs incurred, and subsequently at amortized cost, using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are liabilities which include embedded derivatives and cannot be classified as amortized cost. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognized at fair value with any changes to fair value recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss/(income) in the period in which they arise.

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not impact the carrying value of any financial asset or financial liability on the transition date. The table below illustrates the change in classification of the Company's financial instruments under IAS 39 and IFRS 9.

Line Item	IFRS 9	IAS 39	
	New Classification	Original Classification	Measurement Model
Cash and cash equivalents	FVTPL	FVTPL	FVTPL
Restricted cash	FVTPL	FVTPL	FVTPL
Marketable securities and warrants	FVTPL	FVTPL	FVTPL
Other receivables	Amortized cost	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Derivative instruments	FVTPL	FVTPL	FVTPL

ii) IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") was adopted effective for annual periods beginning March 1, 2018 and given that the Company does not have revenue from contracts with customers, there is no material impact from adoption of the standard

c) Future accounting pronouncements

The following revised interpretation and standards are effective for annual periods as noted below. The Company has not fully assessed the standards, interpretations and amendments, but does not expect them to have a material impact on the Company's accounting or disclosures, except as disclosed in i) below:

i) IFRS 16, Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 "Leases", which establishes the principles that an entity should use to determine the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 and management does not currently anticipate the early adoption of the standard. The Company is completing its assessment of the standard but expects to recognize lease liabilities and right-of-use assets in respect of operating leases previously expensed.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both current and future periods.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended February 28, 2018, except for the updates detailed below:

Royalty agreements

When entering into a long-term royalty arrangement linked to production at specific project, judgment is required in assessing the appropriate accounting treatment for the transaction. The Company considers the specific terms of each arrangement to determine whether we have disposed of an interest in the reserves and resources of the respective operation. This assessment considers what the counterparty is entitled to and the associated risks and rewards attributable to them over the life of the operation.

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

	<u>May 31, 2018</u>	<u>February 28, 2018</u>
Current investments		
Opening balance	\$ 552,203	\$ 576,722
Additions	-	63,750
Disposals	-	(29,900)
Change in fair value	<u>(199,356)</u>	<u>(58,369)</u>
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	<u>\$ 352,847</u>	<u>\$ 552,203</u>

6. DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS

During the quarter ended May 31, 2018, the Company incurred \$3.5 million in deferred financing charges as a result of the financing facilities entered into below. The deferred financing charges will be amortized over the life of the facility.

On March 8, 2018, the Company announced a construction financing package totaling approximately \$505 million in aggregate (the "Financing") to fully fund the construction of the Eagle Gold project through to commercial production with Orion Mine Finance ("Orion"), Osisko Gold Royalties Ltd ("Osisko") and Caterpillar Financial Services Limited ("Cat Financial"). Execution of definitive documentation in conjunction with the Financing was announced on April 16, 2018.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Transaction Details

In connection with the Financing, the Company has (together, in certain cases, with its subsidiaries) entered into, with Orion:

- a credit agreement with respect to a US\$75 million senior secured credit facility;
- a credit agreement with respect to a US\$100 million subordinated secured credit facility;
- a subscription agreement with respect to a private placement of 150,000,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.50 per share for gross proceeds of \$75 million;
- a warrant certificate with respect to 25,000,000 common share purchase warrants, with each warrant entitling Orion to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.625 per share for a period of five years;
- a gold call option certificate with respect to options on 20,000 ounces of refined gold at a price of US\$1,485 per ounce, with an exercise date of April 13, 2023; and
- an offtake agreement entitling Orion to purchase 25% of the gold production from the Eagle Gold project on the terms set out therein.

The Company has also (together, in certain cases, with its subsidiaries) entered into, with Osisko:

- a royalty purchase agreement and royalty agreement with respect to the granting of a 5% net smelter return royalty (subject to reduction to 3% upon the achievement of certain output thresholds) on the Dublin Gulch property (subject to certain exclusions), which includes the Eagle Gold project for an aggregate purchase price of \$98 million; and
- a subscription agreement with respect to a private placement of 100,000,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.50 per share for gross proceeds of \$50 million;

Separately, Victoria has also entered into, with Cat Financial, a master lease agreement with respect to a US\$50 million equipment financing facility.

Funding of the remaining tranche of the royalty purchase, the senior and subordinated credit facilities, and the Cat Financial lease is subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent, and completion of necessary steps to meet the security interests in respect of the Orion credit facilities, Osisko royalty and Cat Financial equipment financing. The second tranche of \$49 million of the royalty purchase is to be funded pro rata to drawdowns under the subordinated debt component of the Orion credit facilities.

As at May 31, 2018, the Company has yet to utilize and draw any of its debt facilities above.

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the three month period ended May 31, 2018, the Company determined that the Eagle project demonstrated technical feasibility and commercial viability and, as a result, transferred the balance of the mineral property assets relating to the project to construction in progress (*Note 8*).

Additionally, the \$8.5 million of advances and deposits as of February 28, 2018 were transferred to construction in progress at May 31, 2018. All costs capitalized as part of construction in progress will be amortized upon commencement of commercial production.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Other assets	Leasehold improvements	Buildings/ structure	Field & automotive equipment	Construction in progress	Total
Cost						
March 1, 2017	\$ 645,039	\$ 102,881	\$ 6,430,340	\$ 231,155	\$ -	\$ 7,409,415
Additions	207,917	43,651	4,124,456	795,789	-	5,171,813
February 28, 2018	852,956	146,532	10,554,796	1,026,944	-	12,581,228
Transfer from mineral property	-	-	-	-	92,773,088	92,773,088
Additions	14,495	-	1,431,841	1,258,192	46,520,920	49,225,448
May 31, 2018	\$ 867,451	\$ 146,532	\$11,986,637	\$ 2,285,136	\$ 139,294,008	\$154,579,764
Accumulated amortization						
March 1, 2017	\$ 496,346	\$ 5,140	\$ 3,485,475	\$ 163,909	\$ -	\$ 4,150,870
Charge	128,584	16,835	605,244	91,553	-	842,216
February 28, 2018	624,930	21,975	4,090,719	255,462	-	4,993,086
Charge	30,361	7,327	245,875	78,566	-	362,129
May 31, 2018	\$ 655,291	\$ 29,302	\$ 4,336,594	\$ 334,028	\$ -	\$ 5,355,215
Net book value						
March 1, 2017	\$ 148,693	\$ 97,741	\$ 2,944,865	\$ 67,246	\$ -	\$ 3,258,545
February 28, 2018	\$ 228,026	\$ 124,557	\$ 6,464,077	\$ 771,482	\$ -	\$ 7,588,142
May 31, 2018	\$ 212,160	\$ 117,230	\$ 7,650,043	\$ 1,951,108	\$ 139,294,008	\$149,224,549

During the quarter ended May 31, 2018, the Company capitalized amortization related to construction in progress of \$361,178 (\$126,906 – 2017).

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. RESOURCE PROPERTIES

	Santa Fe (Nevada)	Dublin Gulch (Yukon)	Other properties **	Total
Balance February 28, 2018	\$ 6,635,061	\$ 155,523,883	\$ 1,581,204	\$ 163,740,148
Transfer to property, plant and equipment		(92,773,088)		(92,773,088)
Disposal of property interest *	-	(49,000,000)	-	(49,000,000)
Salaries and benefits	12,743	157,448	-	170,191
Amortization	-	-	-	-
Consulting and administration	4,250	108,123	-	112,373
Land claims and royalties	-	54,134	25,420	79,554
Environmental and permitting	6,494	98,035	-	104,529
Government and community relations	-	6,105	-	6,105
Assaying	-	-	-	-
Drilling and indirects	-	238,576	-	238,576
Other exploration	-	1,021,564	-	1,021,564
Asset retirement obligation adjustment	-	1,169,145	-	1,169,145
Exploration and evaluation costs for the period	23,487	2,853,130	25,420	2,902,037
Currency translation	72,188	-	-	72,188
Balance May 31, 2018	\$ 6,730,736	\$ 16,603,925	\$ 1,606,624	\$ 24,941,285

** Other properties include interests in Donjek, Aurex, CanAlask and Clear Creek in Yukon Territory.

* On April 13, 2018, the Company entered into a royalty agreement with respect to the granting of a 5% net smelter return royalty (subject to reduction to 3% upon the achievement of certain output thresholds) on the Dublin Gulch property (subject to certain exclusions), which includes the Eagle Gold project for an aggregate purchase price of \$98 million. A first tranche of \$49 million has been received during the period ended May 31, 2018 and the second tranche of \$49 million of the royalty purchase is to be funded pro rata to drawdowns under the subordinated debt component of the Orion credit facilities (*Note 6*).

The Company recognized the first tranche of \$49 million as a disposition of mineral property interest and the consideration received has been recorded as a recovery of mineral property costs. Accordingly, no gain or loss was recognized on the transaction.

Following closing of the financing facilities (see *Note 6 and 10*), the Company determined that the Eagle Gold mine had demonstrated technical feasibility and commercial viability as the Company completed a comprehensive financing package, had received major permits required to build and operate the Eagle Gold mine, and had issued a positive feasibility study in 2016. As a result, management assessed the asset for impairment and determined that no impairment exists, and exploration and evaluation assets of \$92.8 million were transferred to construction in progress within property, plant and equipment

As of May 31, 2018, \$2.0 million of the \$10.0 million raised through the flow-through shares offering dated May 2, 2017 (*Note 11*) is remaining to be spent on qualifying expenditures.

As of May 31, 2018, restricted cash consists of \$0.4 million relating to Santa Fe and \$8.6M for Dublin Gulch. The restricted cash for Dublin Gulch is a restricted guaranteed investment certificate ("GIC") that supports a line of credit that the Bank of Nova Scotia provides to a surety provider that in turn provides a surety bond related to the reclamation performance bond. The GIC represents 50% of the \$17.2 million reclamation performance bond

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

posted with the Yukon territory. The restricted GIC has a maturity date of July 20, 2018 and earns interest at 1.15% per annum, which was renewed to July 20, 2019 at 2.35%.

	Santa Fe (Nevada)	Dublin Gulch (Yukon)	Other properties **	Total
Balance February 28, 2017	\$ 6,664,497	\$ 115,109,320	\$ 1,599,705	\$ 123,373,522
Acquisition	-	-	(78,750)	(78,750)
Salaries and benefits	62,858	2,342,808	-	2,405,666
Amortization	-	836,778	-	836,778
Office and administration	27,445	1,684,393	-	1,711,838
Land claims and royalties	66,552	94,102	60,249	220,903
Environmental and permitting	123,743	930,867	-	1,054,610
Government and community relations	-	365,137	-	365,137
Site operations	-	12,440,901	-	12,440,901
Engineering and design	-	7,882,013	-	7,882,013
Drilling and indirects	-	5,786,803	-	5,786,803
Other exploration	-	6,864,659	-	6,864,659
Asset retirement obligation adjustment	(82,142)	1,186,103	-	1,103,961
Exploration and development costs for the period	198,456	40,414,564	60,249	40,673,269
Currency translation	(227,893)	-	-	(227,893)
Balance February 28, 2018	\$ 6,635,060	\$ 155,523,884	\$ 1,581,204	\$ 163,740,148

** Other properties include interests in Donjek, Aurex, CanAlask and Clear Creek in Yukon Territory.

9. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS

Reclamation and closure costs have been estimated based on the Company's interpretation of current regulatory requirements and measured with the most reliable information available. Management's estimate is determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash expenditures for reclamation and closure activities. Reclamation and closure costs are capitalized into Resource properties dependent on the nature of the asset related to the obligation and amortized over the life of the related asset. Future changes to those regulations and standards, as well as changes resulting from operations may result in actual reclamation costs differing from the estimate.

The Company's asset retirement obligations arise from its obligations to undertake site reclamation and remediation in connection with the Santa Fe and Dublin Gulch properties. As a result of construction activities, the ARO was increased during the period ended May 31, 2018. The Company prepared the Dublin Gulch reclamation obligation using prescribed third-party contractor rates with a 10% contingency. The estimated costs of reclamation are based on current regulatory requirements and the estimated reclamation costs at the reporting date use the following assumptions:

- total undiscounted amount of inflation adjusted future reclamation costs was determined to be \$4,092,454 for Dublin Gulch and \$397,786 for Santa Fe;
- weighted average risk-free interest rate at 2.2% and a long-term inflation rate of 2.0%; and
- expected timing of risk adjusted cash outflows required to settle the obligation will be incurred over the period through 2032 for Dublin Gulch and through 2027 for Santa Fe.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The following is an analysis of the Company's asset retirement obligation:

	<u>May 31,</u> <u>2018</u>	<u>February 28,</u> <u>2017</u>
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 2,228,313	\$ 1,104,821
Unwinding of discount: ARO	12,916	33,551
Currency translation	3,748	(14,020)
ARO change due to change in estimates	1,169,145	1,103,961
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ 3,414,122</u>	<u>\$ 2,228,313</u>

10. LOSS PER SHARE

(a) Basic

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

	For the three months ended May 31,	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Net income (loss)	\$ (4,258,619)	\$ (896,377)
Weighted average number of common shares issued	651,082,239	508,576,574
Basic earnings (loss) per share	<u>\$ (0.007)</u>	<u>\$ (0.002)</u>

(b) Diluted

The effect of potential issuances of shares under options would be anti-dilutive, and accordingly, basic and diluted loss per share are the same.

11. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITY

Authorized, issued and outstanding common shares

Common shares, no par value, authorized unlimited number of shares, issued and outstanding were 517,137,416 and 504,301,913 shares as at February 28, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

On April 16, 2018, the Company closed a private placement and issued 150,000,000 common shares to Orion and 100,000,000 common shares to Osisko at a price of \$0.50 per share for aggregate gross proceeds of \$125 million. The Company also completed the issuance to Orion of 25,000,000 common share purchase warrants. There were no finders' fees for this transaction. Other issuance costs, including the common share warrants, of \$8.6 million were paid for advisory and legal fees in conjunction with the Offering.

On May 2, 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement flow-through share offering (the "Offering") raising gross proceeds of \$10.0 million, representing the issuance of 11,494,253 common shares priced at \$0.87 per share. There were no finders' fees for this transaction. Other issuance costs were paid in conjunction with the Offering. The flow-through shares were subject to a four-month hold period.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. SHARE - BASED PAYMENTS – EMPLOYEE SHARE OPTION PLAN AND WARRANTS

Stock options

The Company has adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan") for its directors, officers, employees and consultants to acquire common shares of the Company at a price determined by the fair market value of the shares at the date of grant. At May 31, 2018, 41,742,699 (21,928,324 as at February 28, 2018) additional stock options were available for grant under the Company's stock option plan.

A summary of the status of the Plan as at May 31, 2018 and as at February 28, 2018, and changes during the periods ended on those dates is presented below:

	May 31, 2018			February 28, 2018		
	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price	Fair Value Assigned	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price	Fair Value Assigned
Outstanding, beginning of the period	29,305,417	\$ 0.27	\$4,181,751	29,541,667	\$ 0.25	\$3,883,389
Granted	6,040,000	\$ 0.50	699,142	1,190,000	\$ 0.72	476,714
Exercised	(8,543,750)	\$ 0.19	(830,099)	(1,341,250)	\$ 0.22	(156,109)
Expired	-	\$ -	-	(60,000)	\$ 0.40	(14,808)
Forfeited	-	\$ -	-	(25,000)	\$ 0.55	(7,435)
Outstanding, end of the period	26,801,667	\$ 0.35	\$4,050,794	29,305,417	\$ 0.27	\$4,181,751

As at May 31, 2018, the Company had stock options issued to directors, officers, employees and contractors of the Company outstanding as follows:

Date of grant	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Exercise price	Expiry date
January 11, 2013	325,000	325,000	\$ 0.25	January 11, 2018 *
January 10, 2014	5,911,667	5,911,667	\$ 0.12	January 10, 2019
January 14, 2015	700,000	700,000	\$ 0.16	January 14, 2018 *
December 15, 2015	6,600,000	6,600,000	\$ 0.15	December 15, 2020
August 9, 2016	600,000	600,000	\$ 0.70	August 9, 2021
January 12, 2017	5,435,000	5,435,000	\$ 0.55	January 12, 2020
April 24, 2017	1,190,000	1,190,000	\$ 0.72	April 24, 2020
May 28, 2018	6,040,000	1,510,000	\$ 0.50	May 28, 2021
	26,801,667	22,271,667		

* The expiry of these tranches of options were extended beyond the end of the quarter due to extended blackout periods. All of these options have since been exercised.

The fair value of each option is accounted for in the statement of comprehensive loss or capitalized to resource properties over the vesting period of the options, and the related credit is included in contributed surplus.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

On May 28, 2018, the Company granted 6,040,000 incentive stock options with an exercise price of \$0.50 per option to officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The stock options have a term of three years and expire on May 28, 2021. The fair value of these options, totalling \$699,142, will be recognized (expensed and capitalized to resource properties) over the vesting period of one year, of which \$178,872 (\$117,866 expensed and \$61,006 capitalized to resource properties) has been recognized as at May 31, 2018. The fair value of these options was calculated based on a risk-free annual interest rate of 2.0%, an expected life of 3.0 years, an expected volatility of 65% and a dividend yield rate of nil. This results in an estimated fair value of \$0.12 per option at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

On April 24, 2017, the Company granted 1,190,000 incentive stock options with an exercise price of \$0.72 per option to officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The stock options have a term of three years and expire on April 24, 2020. The fair value of these options, totalling \$476,744, has been fully recognized as at May 31, 2018 (\$15,970 expensed and \$460,774 capitalized to resource properties). The fair value of these options was calculated based on a risk-free annual interest rate of 0.8%, an expected life of 3.0 years, an expected volatility of 84% and a dividend yield rate of nil. This results in an estimated fair value of \$0.40 per option at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

For purposes of the options granted, the fair value of each option was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the above assumptions and a forfeiture rate of 10.03%.

Warrants

The following table summarizes information regarding changes in the Company's warrants outstanding:

	May 31, 2018			February 28, 2018		
	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Fair Value	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Fair Value
Outstanding, beginning of the period	40,000,000	\$ 0.400	\$ 6,620,000	40,000,000	\$ 0.40	\$ 6,620,000
Issued	25,000,000	\$ 0.625	4,359,350	-	\$ -	-
Outstanding, end of the period	65,000,000	\$ 0.487	\$10,979,350	40,000,000	\$ 0.40	\$6,620,000

	Number of Warrants	Exercise price	Expiry date
Issued in private placement	40,000,000	\$ 0.400	May 10, 2019
Issued in private placement	25,000,000	\$ 0.625	April 13, 2023
	65,000,000		

The fair value of the warrant expiring on May 10, 2019 were estimated as of the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free annual interest rate of 0.7%, an expected life of 3 years, an expected volatility of 84% and a dividend yield rate of nil.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The fair value of the warrant expiring on April 13, 2023 were estimated as of the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free annual interest rate of 2.1%, an expected life of 5 years, an expected volatility of 76% and a dividend yield rate of nil.

These April 13, 2023 warrants are considered financial instruments at FVTPL. The holder of the warrants may exercise the warrants for the Company's common shares. However, if the exercise would result in the holder's total share ownership exceeding 19.99% of the total number of the Company's common shares then issued and outstanding the Company would have to pay the value of the warrant in. As a result, the warrants have been classified as a financial liability instrument and are recorded at fair value at each reporting period end using a Black-Scholes model. Warrant pricing models require the input of certain assumptions including price volatility and expected life. Changes in these assumptions could affect the reported fair value of the warrants (*Note 17*).

13. RELATED PARTIES

Related parties include key management personnel, the Board of Directors, close family members and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

The remuneration of directors and key management of the Company who are not independent for the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017 was as follows:

	2018	2017
Salaries and other short term employment benefits	\$ 365,875	\$ 327,083
Share based compensation	\$ 94,767	\$ 227,397

The amounts above have been awarded solely to officers of the Company for work performed in their full-time capacity for the Company.

The Company granted unsecured loans to directors and officers of the Company that are for a period of 1 year at interest rates of 2% per annum and payable in full on May 29, 2019.

	For the three months ended	
	May 31,	
	2018	2017
Outstanding, beginning of the period	\$ -	\$ -
Loans advanced	808,500	-
Loan repayments received	-	-
Interest charged	133	-
Interest received	-	-
Outstanding, end of the period	\$ 808,633	\$ -

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating Leases

At May 31, 2018, the Company has future minimum annual operating lease commitments for vehicles and office premises in: (1) Vancouver, BC, (2) Toronto, Ontario and (3) Whitehorse, Yukon, as follows:

to February 28, 2019	\$	423,060
to February 29, 2020		578,357
to February 29, 2021		486,886
to February 28, 2022		366,030
to February 28, 2023 and thereafter		226,663
Total	\$	2,080,996

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's principal activity is the exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company reports separately three operating segments, corporate segment and mineral exploration and development in two geographical segments, Canada and the United States. A breakdown of mineral properties by geographic expenditures is disclosed in *Note 8*.

In millions of Cdn \$	Canada	USA	Corporate	Total
As at May 31, 2018				
Property, plant and equipment	149.2	-	-	149.2
Resource properties	18.2	6.7	-	24.9
Total Assets	172.1	7.3	152.0	331.4
As at February 28, 2018				
Property, plant and equipment	7.6	-	-	7.6
Resource properties	157.1	6.6	-	163.7
Total Assets	177.2	7.7	14.8	199.7
Three months ended May 31, 2018				
Net loss/(income)	0.3	-	4.0	4.3
Three months ended May 31, 2017				
Net loss/(income)	0.2	-	0.7	0.9

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	May 31, 2018	February 28, 2018
Non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities relating to property, plant and equipment and resource property expenditures	\$15,979,609	\$ 2,449,814
Stock-based compensation, capitalized to resource properties (Note 12)	\$ 97,824	\$ 714,187
Income taxes paid	\$ -	\$ -
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -

17. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Derivative Instruments outstanding	Quantity outstanding	Remaining term	Exercise price (C\$/oz)	Fair value - asset (liability) ⁽¹⁾
<u>Zero-cost collars</u>				
Gold call options - sold	100,000 oz	June 2020 - December 2021	\$ 1,936	\$ (5,240,332)
Gold call options - purchased	100,000 oz	June 2020 - December 2022	\$ 1,500	1,849,715
				\$ (3,390,617)
<u>Gold call options</u>				
Gold call options - sold	20,000 oz	April 13, 2023	US\$1,485	(4,450,504)
<u>Warrants</u>				
Warrants	25,000,000	April 13, 2023	\$ 0.625	(4,407,500)
				\$ (12,248,621)

1. The Company presents the fair value of put and call options on a net basis on the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position. The Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts under its option contracts and intends to on a net basis.

Zero Cost Collars

In May 2018, the Company entered into gold price option contracts by purchasing zero cost collars that the Company has elected not to designate as cash flow hedges for hedge accounting under IFRS 9. The purchase of gold put options was financed through selling gold call options at a higher level such that the net premium payable by the Company was \$nil. These derivative financial instruments are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy and classified in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on contractual maturity. These derivative financial instruments are recorded at fair value using external broker-dealer quotations corroborated by option pricing models that utilize a variety of inputs that are a combination of quoted prices and market-corroborated inputs. The Company recognized the mark-to-market adjustment (\$3.4M loss) in net loss of the condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive loss.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Gold Call Options

On April 13, 2018, the Company entered into a gold call option certificate with respect to options on 20,000 ounces of refined gold at a price of US\$1,485 per ounce, with an exercise date of April 13, 2023. These derivative financial instruments are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy and classified in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on contractual maturity. These derivative financial instruments are recorded at fair value using external broker-dealer quotations corroborated by option pricing models that utilize a variety of inputs that are a combination of quoted prices and market-corroborated inputs. As at May 31, the gold call option fair value was \$4.5 million, using US\$1,300 per ounce of gold and a foreign exchange rate of 1.2948 US\$ to C\$. The Company recognized the mark-to-market adjustment (\$0.8M gain) in net loss of the condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive loss.

Warrants

On April 13, 2018, the Company granted 25,000,000 warrants with a term of five years. These derivative financial instruments are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy and classified in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on contractual maturity. These derivative financial instruments are recorded at fair value using Black-Scholes option pricing models that utilize a variety of inputs that are a combination of quoted prices and market-corroborated inputs. As at May 31, the warrant fair value was \$4.5 million, The Company recognized the mark-to-market adjustment (\$0.0M loss) in net loss of the condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive loss.

18. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of capital stock, contributed surplus and accumulated deficit. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in order to have the funds available to support its exploration, development, construction and operations activities.

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration and development of its resource properties and maximize shareholder returns. The Company satisfies its capital requirements through management of its cash resources and by utilizing bank indebtedness, project or equipment financing, a royalty or equity issues, as necessary, based on the prevalent economic conditions of both the industry and the capital markets and the underlying risk characteristics of the related assets.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis. There were no significant changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended May 31, 2018. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(a) Credit risk management

Certain of the Company's financial assets are exposed to a degree of credit risk. The Company endeavours to manage credit risk by holding its cash and cash equivalents as cash deposits and short-term government treasury funds with major commercial banks.

Credit risk relating to accounts receivable and restricted cash arises from the possibility that any counterparty to an instrument fails to perform. The Company's accounts receivable relate to recoveries of HST. Restricted cash includes reclamation bonds. Reclamation bonds reflect non-interest bearing cash deposits held with governmental agencies representing the state of Nevada, and interest bearing certificates of deposit held by Wells Fargo and Bank of Nova Scotia. The Company does not feel there is significant counterparty risk that could have an impact on the fair value of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and receivables. The maximum exposure is limited to amounts of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and receivables on the statement of financial position.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(b) Liquidity risk

The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and its capital, exploration and development expenditures. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash and cash equivalents. See Subsequent Events (*Note 20*).

As of May 31, 2018, the Company had a cash balance of \$141,776,608 (2017 - \$9,374,888) to settle current accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$19,640,984 (2017 - \$6,096,519).

(c) Price risk

The Company's financial assets and liabilities are exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices and prices of the Company's equity investments. The price risk on equity investments is limited due to the nature and low balance of the Company's holdings. Commodity price risk refers to the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company monitors prices of precious minerals to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken.

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Company incurs minimal exploration expenditures in the United States and holds a portion of its restricted cash and cash and cash equivalents in US dollars. The Company also has debt facilities in US dollars that will be utilized in future periods. The Company funds certain construction expenditures in US dollars. This gives rise to a risk that its US dollar expenditures and US dollar cash holdings may be adversely impacted by fluctuations in foreign exchange. The Company does not undertake currency hedging activities.

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The risk of investing cash equivalents into fixed interest rate investments is mitigated by the short terms in which the investments mature. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of the short-term investments included in cash and cash equivalents is limited as these investments, although available for sale, renew daily. The short-term investments included in cash and cash equivalents earn interest at prevailing rates. This allows the Company to adapt its investment strategy in the event of any large fluctuations in the prevailing market rates.

Victoria Gold Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(f) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The book values of the cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their respective fair values.

The fair values together with the carrying amounts shown in the statements of financial position are as follows:

	Classification	May 31, 2018		February 28, 2018	
		Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Cash and cash equivalents	Level 1	\$ 141,776,608	\$141,776,608	\$141,776,608	\$141,776,608
Restricted cash	Level 1	9,018,044	9,018,044	9,018,044	9,018,044
Marketable securities	Level 1	352,847	352,847	352,847	352,847
Other receivables	Level 1	1,384,701	1,384,701	1,384,701	1,384,701
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Level 1	(19,640,984)	(19,640,984)	(19,640,984)	(19,640,984)
Fair value of derivative instrument	Level 2	12,248,621	12,248,621	-	-
Unrecognized (losses) / gains		-	\$ -	-	\$ -

(g) Estimation of fair values

The following summarizes the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the table:

Securities in listed entities (financial assets at fair value through profit and loss)

Fair value is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date without any deduction for transaction costs.

Trade and other receivables/payables

For receivables / payables with a remaining life of less than one year, the notional amount is deemed to reflect the fair value.

20. CONSULTING EXPENSE

During the quarter ended May 31, 2018, the Company incurred a break fee for a previously announced and uncompleted commercial debt package transaction as well as consulting costs for general corporate consulting services and a fee for an unused and now canceled bridge loan facility.